

No. 23-191

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

NANCY WILLIAMS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FITZGERALD WASHINGTON,  
ALABAMA SECRETARY OF LABOR,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Alabama**

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL FORTON  
LAWRENCE GARDELLA  
FARAH MAJID  
CHISOLM ALLENLUNDY  
LEGAL SERVICES ALABAMA  
2567 Fairlane Drive, Suite 200  
Montgomery, AL 20787  
(256) 551-2671  
mforton@alsp.org

DAVID A. STRAUSS  
SARAH M. KONSKY  
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME  
COURT & APPELLATE CLINIC  
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF  
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL  
1111 E. 60th Street  
Chicago, IL 60637

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARJUN R. RAMAMURTI  
EMANUEL POWELL III\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

\* *Not admitted in the District of  
Columbia; practicing under  
direct supervision of members  
of the D.C. Bar.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Statutory Background .....	3
II. Proceedings Below .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. SECTION 1983 PLAINTIFFS NEED NOT EXHAUST STATE ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES BEFORE BRINGING SUIT IN STATE COURT.....	18
A. <i>Patsy</i> Compels the Conclusion that Exhaustion of State Administrative Remedies Is Not Required in State Court.....	18

B.	<i>Felder</i> Confirms that State Administrative Exhaustion Requirements Are Preempted by § 1983.....	21
C.	Alabama’s Administrative Exhaustion Requirement Is Preempted by § 1983.....	25
II.	THE ARGUMENTS TO THE CONTRARY LACK MERIT. ....	27
A.	The Reasoning of the Decision Below Is Indefensible. ....	27
B.	Respondent’s Arguments in the Brief in Opposition Also Fail. ....	30
III.	THE COURT SHOULD ADHERE TO A CATEGORICAL RULE—BUT IF IT DOES NOT, PETITIONERS WOULD STILL PREVAIL.....	33
A.	Exhaustion Is, Categorically, Never Required Before Bringing a § 1983 Claim.....	33
B.	If the Court Elects to Conduct a Case-By-Case Analysis, Petitioners Should Prevail.....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) ....	2, 13, 17, 29, 30
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	40
<i>California Department of Human Resource Development v. Java</i> , 402 U.S. 121 (1971) .....	6
<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , 144 S. Ct. 771 (2024) .....	7
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	3, 15, 16, 19, 21-27, 31, 32, 36, 37, 39
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	35, 37
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	29, 39
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	34
<i>Howlett ex rel. Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	4, 16, 17, 28-31
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 577 U.S. 306 (2016) .....	3, 21
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997) .....	32, 33
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	35
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019) .....	35
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	40
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) .....	21
<i>McNeese v. Board of Education</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963) .....	34

<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	39
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	3-4, 40
<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021).....	14, 35
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	2, 3, 12, 14, 15, 18-20, 23-26, 34-36, 39
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	34-35
<i>Quick v. Utotem of Alabama, Inc.</i> , 365 So. 2d 1245 (Ala. Civ. App. 1979) .....	5
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 598 U.S. 230 (2023) .....	35
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	21
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990) .....	34
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment &amp; Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987) .....	34
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	32
42 U.S.C. § 503(a)(1) .....	5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1-3, 12, 13, 18, 22, 27, 32, 35
42 U.S.C. § 1997e .....	20, 24
Ala. Code § 25-4-90 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4

Ala. Code § 25-4-90 .....	4
Ala. Code § 25-4-91(a) .....	4
Ala. Code § 25-4-92(a) .....	4
Ala. Code § 25-4-93 .....	4
Ala. Code § 25-4-94(a) .....	4
Ala. Code § 25-4-95 .....	5, 25
Ala. Code § 25-4-96 .....	5, 25
